

No. 24-773

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA WADE, *Petitioner*,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Michigan

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun
Owners of California, Heller Foundation,
Tennessee Firearms Association, Tennessee
Firearms Foundation, America's Future, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioner**

KERRY L. MORGAN
Wyandotte, MI

JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN

March 10, 2025

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE MICHIGAN COURTS APPLIED A NOVEL WAY TO CIRCUMVENT THIS COURT’S “SENSITIVE PLACES” RULE, WHICH CANNOT BE ALLOWED TO STAND	6
A. The Michigan State Court of Appeals Evaded Application of the <i>Bruen</i> Methodology	6
B. The University Ordinance Does Not Survive Application of the <i>Bruen</i> Methodology	11
II. THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN IS FIRST AND FOREMOST A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE AND NOT A “SCHOOL”	14
A. The University of Michigan Is Akin to a Municipality in which its Different Schools Are Located	15

B. Just Because the University Promotes Education, Does Not Render It a “School”	22
C. <i>Bruen</i> Banned Classifying Land Masses as Sensitive Places	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	2, 3, 6, 9-14, 22, 24
<u>STATE CONSTITUTION</u>	
Michigan Constitution, Art. VIII, § 5	19, 20
Michigan Constitution, Art. XI, § 3	15
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Morrill Act of 1862, 12 STAT. 503 (1862)	18
Morrill Act of 1890, 26 STAT. 417 (1890)	18
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc. v. Univ. of Michigan Bd. of Regents</i> , 444 Mich. 211, 507 N.W.2d 422 (1993)	16
<i>Caetano v. Mass.</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	11
<i>Crenshaw v. Arkansas</i> , 227 U.S. 389 (1913)	25
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 5, 8, 9, 11-13, 15, 22
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 460 Mich. 75, 594 N.W.2d 491 (1999)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11
<i>New York Rifle and Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2-12, 15, 16, 22-25
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Brooks</i> , 224 Mich. 45, 194 N.W. 602 (1923)	16
<i>Thirty-Sixth Dist. Court v. Owen</i> , 345 Mich. App. 637, 8 N.W. 3d 626 (2023)	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Frederic S. Dennis, <u>The Norfolk Village Green</u> (1917)	13
Leonid Kondratiuk, A Guide to the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company of Massachusetts	13
OAG, 1963-1964, No. 4,037 (Jan. 2, 1963)	15
